• receipt of notice indicating that the issuer does not intend to pay the contractual principal and interest.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 the Company sold no equity securities nor did it hold any marketable equity securities as of that date.

For the three months ended June 30, 2019, the Company received proceeds from the sale of marketable securities of approximately $21.9 million and recorded a
gross gain of $1.3 million and a gross loss of $1.1 million from the sale of these securities. For the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company received proceeds
from the sale of its holdings in marketable equity securities of approximately $23.8 million and recorded a gross gain of $2.7 million and a gross loss of $1.4
million from the sale of these securities. As of June 30, 2019, the Company had unrealized holding gains of $292,000 recognized on nonmarketable other
investments still held at reporting date.

The table below summarizes the Company’s fixed maturity securities at June 30, 2020 by contractual maturity periods. Actual results may differ as issuers may
have the right to call or prepay obligations, with or without penalties, prior to the contractual maturity of those obligations.

   At June 30, 2020

   Cost or Amortized Cost   Percent of Total   Fair Value   Percent of Total
Maturity dates:  (In thousands)   (In thousands)
Due in one year or less   $ 80,565   12%  $ 81,143   12%
Due after one year through five years   242,984   36%   251,414   36%
Due after five years through ten years   137,887   21%   147,093   21%
Due after ten years   210,525   31%   218,627   31%

Total   $ 671,961   100%  $ 698,277   100%

10

The following table summarizes the Company’s net investment income by major investment category for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019,
respectively:

   Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,
   2020   2019   2020   2019
   (In thousands)   (In thousands)
Debt securities   $ 2,235   $ 3,571   $ 6,397   $ 6,295
Equity securities   —   517   —   944
Cash and cash equivalents   607   197   959   938
Other investments   830   241   265   542
Net investment income   3,672   4,526   7,621   8,719
Less: Investment expenses   376   696   655   1,217
Net investment income, less investment expenses   $ 3,296   $ 3,830   $ 6,966   $ 7,502

The following tables summarizes debt securities available-for-sale in an unrealized loss position at June 30, 2020, aggregated by major security category and length
of time in a continued unrealized loss position (in thousands):

   Less Than Twelve Months   Twelve Months or More

June 30, 2020
Number of
Securities

Gross
Unrealized

Losses   Fair Value
Number of
Securities

Gross
Unrealized

Losses   Fair Value
Debt Securities Available-for-sale

U.S. government and agency securities   2   $ 1   $ 79   1   $ 1   $ 7
States, municipalities and political
subdivisions   3   4   2,471   —   —   —
Special revenue   22   45   14,227   11   4   196
Hybrid securities   1   4   95   —   —   —
Industrial and miscellaneous   15   8   11,122   —   —   —
Total fixed maturity securities   43  $ 62  $ 27,994   12  $ 5  $ 203

The Company evaluates expected credit losses for available-for-sale securities (“AFS”) when fair value is below amortized cost. AFS securities are evaluated for
potential credit loss on an individual security level but the evaluation may use assumptions consistent with expectations of credit losses for a group of similar
securities. If the Company has the intent to sell or will be required to sell the security before recovery, the entire impairment loss will be recorded through income
to net realized gains and losses. If the Company does not have the intent to sell or will not be required to sell the security before recovery, an allowance for credit